
21 f;ral Answers AGRAHAYA_ lO, 1909 (SA/(A) 0'01 Answer, 22

(b) jf so, what are the details thereof (during the year 1986-87 and upto 30th
October, 1987) ; and

(c) whether the Reserve Bank of India has recently permitted any company to acquire the foreign holding of such foreign firms based in India 'I

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE IN
THE MINISTRY OF rINANCE (SHRI
B.K. GADHVn : (a) The Reserve Bank of Indi4 hai reported that no Indian company has acquired foreign hoJding'5 of foreign firms based in India.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) No, Sir.

SHRI H.M. PATEL: Will the Mini&tcr be good enough to tnfOrnl the Hou~c what the policy of the Government )5 III regard to Indian tlrm~ acquiring foreign companies ? What docs it consider? Docs the Government \,;onsidcr it a!".) a welcome one in view of the foreign exchanged involved in that?

SHRI B.K. GADHYI : So faJ, only one Indian company Iud rcquc~kd th~ Reserve Bank, that was Bajaj Auto Limited to purchase the Leyland lntcrnational Holdings Limited, U.K. which is holding 39.04 % equity of Ashok LeyJands Ltd., and 59Jl6 per cent equity of Ennore Foundries Ltd.
But Governnient in \ iew of the foreign exchange paucity, did not find it possible to grant the permission. And thelc is no other application whi..:h h::h come through. But this case wao:; recommended by the Reserve Bank, but the Governmcn"t could not accept it.

SHRI H.M. PATEL: 11 it not a fact that a large number of Indian companies have acquired foreign ownec. companies in India, not necessarily in the current year but in the previoui years. If so, what r enquired was, wha' is the policy of the Government in regard to this matter. Do the)' consider it as a good proposition for
,. COuntry or aot ? If not, why ?

SHRI B.K.. GADHVI: NdrmaUy on case .. to-case basis, jf an Indian com.pany wants to acquire any foreign company. then, they have to seck the permission of the Government. Normally the Reserve
Bank scrutinises such applieations and they grant the permission.

SHRI G.G. SWELL: What is the pOlicy?

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: It cannot be said in a general way whether it is good or not. It is because, it can only be ex ami n ..
ed on case-to-case basis. There might be cases where Indian companies siphon out funds abroad. There can be some cases of Indian companies siphoning out funds abroad and purchasing something. (Inter. ruptions).

SHRI H.M. PATEL: Sir, I did not expound it and evidently the Minister finds it diffieult to know what I want. I reiterate what I said. The point is, when an Indian company tries to oLtain a foreign based company in India, from ~ome pOInt of view. there is definite advantage. From some other point of view, it is not an ad ..
vantage. This is why, I said, what policy the Government has in regard to it. Does it welcome it ? Does it generally welcome it ? Does it think 1 hat foreign exchange involved in such matters is well worthwhile.
If ~o, wha t are the principles which determine, which make them feel tbat the foreign exchange spent is worthwhile?

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: This is exactly what I am answering. If an Indian company wants to purchase a foreign based company in India, then we would examine what kind of Indian company is purchasing, what kind of foreign company is that in India. That is why, I said, it is on case- to-case basis-what is the viability, how much foreign exchange that would go, how much they have to pay to the other people who are the foreigners. And aU these things will be examined on case .. to .. case basis.

Tax Exemption to Cburbat Cbildrea
Welfare Society

*530. SHRI RAM BAHADUR
SINOg: Will the Minister of FINANCE be plcaaecl to state ;
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(a) whether the Churhat Children Welfare Society has been exempted from the payment of Income Tax under Sec. t O(23c)
(iv) of the Income Tax Act;

(b) whether tbe Society has fulfilled the condition necessary for exemption;

(c) whether the Society has been conti·
Duing its actIvities;

(d) whether the Society has been running a Lottery ;

(e) when was the exemption notified ;
and

(f) whether all accounts were duly audited and submitted before application for exemption was made; if so, the details thereof?

THL ~1INISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE IN
THE MJNISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
B.K. GADHVI) : (a) to (f) A ~tatemcnt is given below.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir, the Churhat Children Welfare Society was exempted from the payment of IIl,-ome-tax by notification under Section lO(23C) (iv) of the Income-tax Act for assessment year!\ 1984-85 and] 985-86
and again for assessment years 1986-87 to 1988-89.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) No change is reported in the activities of the Society.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The exemption for as~essmcnt years
1984·85 and 1985-86 was notified in the
Gaz.ette of India dated 24-11-1984 and the exemption for assessment years 1986-87 to 1988-89 \\'a~ notified ill the Gazette of India dated 14-6-1986.

(f) As per records of the proceedings for notification under Section 10(23C) (iv) of the Income-tax Act, the accounts of the Society were duly audited. Audited accounts for the period from 4 .. 2-1982 to 31-5 .. 1982 and for the period ending 31-12-
1983 were submitted alongwith the first application for notification on 12-7-1984.

The audited accounts of the year ending 31v 3-1984 were submitted aJong\.\oith the second application i.e ... for renewal of notification beyond assessment year 1985-86 on 29-3 .. 1985.

l Trails/arion]

SHRI RAM BAHADUR SINGH: Sir, the question was about the fulfilment of conditions for Income Tax exemption by the Society. In reply to the question, the hon. Minister has said that audit reports upto 31-3·1984 was attached with the application for oxemptioll by the Society. I want to know why exemption has been granted to the society beyond 1984 in the absence of audit reports, '" hich is an essential condition for exemption?

SHRI B K. GADHVI: Exemption was initially granted for a period of t\lllO years and after th[lt it was extended for a period of throe years. If they again seek exemption, then we will look into the audit reports of past years and consider about
It.

SHRl RAM BAHADUR SINGH: Sir,
Iny question has not been answered. It means wIthout fulfilment of conditions, exemption was granted and the condition of audit reports is a farce.

My second question is whether the Rajoltri Garden office of Society's Lottery agent was raided by the offi.ials of Income Tax Department? If yes, what were the reasons and what had been seized during raid?

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: It is corroet that Search and Seizure operation was conducted on the residential premises of MIs
A. S A. Enterprises and Partners in Delhi on 2·5·1985. During search some prize winning tickets and incriminating documents were found.

[English]

As the prize winning tickets were not sold prior to the draw of the lottery ~ their value was treated as income in the hands of Mis. ASA Enterprises and assessment was made for the assesment year, 1985-86 determining the income at Rs. 2,25,71,5>20


AORAHAVANA 20, 1909 (SAKA) Oral Anawers 26

as against the returned loss of Rs.
37,34,872. The additions made also
included bogus debit of prize money, bogus commission and agency expenses and fictitious sale of tickets.

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA: There
is a &ross violation of all financial rules by this Churhat Children Welfare Society. The licence for this lottery was only for one yoar and only one draw was to be held·
Even after the expiry of one year, six draws are held and the guideJines of Central Government were violated. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the licence was given for one year and for one draw only and, if so, after expiry of one year, why six draws were held and why more than one draw were held? If the Government is aware of this fact, then what action Government has taken against this Churhat Children Welfare Society?

MR. SPEAKER : We have had a full discussion on this subject.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: Granting of licence of lottery is not within the Finance Miniitry. Finance Ministry had only raided tho agent. So fal as the Churhat Children Welfare Society lottery itself is concerned, the audited accounts were there and the accounts were submitted and audited by the Charter.d Accountants. In the accot!nts. nothing wrong has been found. But from the agent something was found and the demand has been raised.

MR. SPEAKER: We have already discussed the subject under 193.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: One supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: We have discussed the subject. All risht. You put One more quesion. We have had fun discussion on it

SHRI S. JAJPAL REDDY: I thank you for giving me the opportunity. I would like to know whether it is not a fact that when this matter was discussed in this House, the hon. Minister for Communications Mr· ArjuD Singh owned the responsi·
bility for the above fund. Whether it is also not a fact the Deputy A.G. of Madhya Pradesh h as drawn the atteption of the authorities to various Bross irreauJarities in the conduct of tbis society.

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA·
TIONS (SHRf ARJUN SINGH): May I say one thing because he has taken my name. r would like to make it clear and I think the record wiJl substantiate me tbat I have not owned up anything regarding this lottery. On the contrary, I have said that I have nothing to do with tbe lottery.
What I have said was because the name of my son was involved. I had said •••

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Nothing doing. No shouting is allowrd, What is this? Ordel pJease. Why you start shouting, Mr.
Muttemwar?

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: I have said that according to law-J repeat that accord ..
ing to law if he is held guilty of anything, J would like the Government to award the maximum punishment to him. That is what I have said. I would like to repeat that again today. I have nothing more to say to that. So far as the question of facts that have been raised, the facts are very much on record. I am sure. they will be coming before you and the hon.
Minister will be saying what is there.

(Interruptions)

SHRf S. JAIPAL REDDY: I wanted to draw the attention of the bon. Minister to the gross irreguJarit ies in the conduct of the welfare society. I am drawing the attention of the hon. Minister to a specific instance. I want the Minister to rep1y.

SHRf BASUDEB ACHARIA: What about the report of the Dy. AG of Madhya Pradesh ? He has not replied to that question.

(Interrupl;~nl )

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Jaipal Reddy why do you always sbout like that? I say you can make your point. } can bear.
There is no question. That is all right. I can safcauard your interests and I CaQ salesua(d the interest.s of t'M House.
(Interruptions)

[ Translaliolt]

Mil. SPEAKER: Why are yeu behav-
ias ~ike this?

(l"t~uptioRs)

[English]

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I am not here by anybooy's mercy ..•

(Interruptions)

[ TI ansialionJ

MR. SPEAKER: Kiadly let me lis-ten.

(Inlerrupt;tJns)

[English]

SHRT S. JAIPAL REDDY: I want the Minister to reply to my question.

(Interruptions)

[ Tran~/ation]

MR. SPEAKER Please si t down. I will handle myself.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER; I wouJd like to emphasise that every thing can be settled if we talk patiently. I have said that every-thi.g possible under the law win be done and as you have said if anything is iUegal, them He will take action wherever it is necessary.

[English]

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I put a
.,ecitic question. Mr. Tiwari may also answer.

SHRI B. K. GADHVI : Sir, Mr. Jaipal Reddy has put a question whether the hOD.
Miaister for CdrtlmuBications gaW a parti·
cular assurance and 'he has .J)faiMd it JlOW. What is there fOT me to say fun.r ?

(l"te'ruptlollS~
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MR. SPEAKER: PJease lceep silence.
He ,will take action according to law. That is what he said.

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA: The
Minister has not replied to that parl df the question

SHRI SAIFUDDIN CHOWDHAIlY:
What about tho report of the Dy. AG '1

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I put a question as TO whether the Government of India are aware of the remarks made by the Deputy Auditor-General of Madhya Pradesh in regard to the gross. numerous, various irregularitios committed by this society and its cOllduct.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: The Government of India has come to know about the reported matter that a report on the review of lotteries in Madbya Pradesh bas been submitted by the A.G., Audit of M.P. to the C and AG fOl inclusion in the Audit Report for the year 1986-87 But the said Report has not yet been made avai1able to the Government of India. The C and AG is a Constitutional and a separate authority. When they give the report first. then only we can act.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SI-IY AM LAL Y ADA V: Sir, I appreciate the bold statement made by the hon. Minister Mr Arjun Sillgh ... (/nterrup-
lions) H. deserves the bi&hest apprecia tion.

Barance of Trade

lie 531. SH.IlI BRAJAMOHAN
MOHANTY: WiJJ the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the countries with which India is having adverse balance of trade continuously durin; preceding three lears with details tllereof ;

(b) whether the reasons thereof have been identified and if so, the steps taken to impr(We otlr exrort with each oountry ;

(c) the steps Government have taken to curb protective measures adopted by some ot the countries and to counteract the atti tude of some countries who purchase only QW material Itom India ?

